

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue

Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal From State of Colorado Board of Assessment Appeals

Docket No.: 59454

Petitioner-Appellant:

WILLIAM L. COYLE et al.,

Respondents-Appellees:

DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION; DOUGLAS COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE, TERI COX, as Douglas County Assessor; and VIRGINIA WOOD, as an employee of said Assessor's Office.

Appellee:

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS, DIANE M. DEVRIES and AMY J. WILLIAMS, as Members of said Board.

Office of the Douglas County Attorney

Kelly Dunnaway, # 31896

Deputy County Attorney

Meredith P. Van Horn, # 42487

Assistant County Attorney

100 Third Street

Castle Rock, Colorado 80104

Tel.: 303-660-7414

Fax: 303-688-6596

attorney@douglas.co.us

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 13CA907

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
1. Did the Board of Assessment Appeals correctly determine the property tax classification of Petitioner-Appellant’s Property to be residential land, rather than agricultural land?	1
2. Did the Board of Assessment Appeals correctly determine the value of Petitioner-Appellant’s Property as required under Colo. Const., art. X § 20(8)(c) and C.R.S. § 39-1-103(5)(a)?	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Board of Assessment Appeals	2
C. Statement of Facts Relevant to Issues Presented for Review.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
1. The BAA was correct in finding that the Property is classified as residential because the property is not used as a farm, as defined in C.R.S. § 39-1-102(3.5), and is therefore not entitled to the agricultural classification under C.R.S. § 39-1-102(1.6)...	4
2. The actual value of the Property was determined correctly using the market approach to value.	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4

B. Petitioner-Appellant Did Not Meet His Burden of Showing that the Residential Classification of the Property is Incorrect.....	5
C. The Property’s Actual Value as Residential Property was Determined Properly.	10
V. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrew v. Teller County Board of Equalization</i> , 284 P.3d 172 (Colo. App. 2012)	5
<i>Board of Assessment Appeals v. Sampson</i> , 105 P.3d 198 (Colo. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Boulder County Board of Commrs. v. HealthSouth Corp.</i> , 246 P.3d 948 (Colo. 2011).....	4
<i>Burns v. Board of Assessment Appeals</i> , 820 P.2d 1175 (Colo.App. 1991)	5
<i>Colorado Board of Assessment Appeals v. Colorado Arlberg Club</i> , 762 P.2d 146 (Colo.1988).	12
<i>El Paso Board of Equalization v. Craddock</i> , 850 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1993)	6
<i>Gyurman v. Weld County Board of Equalization</i> , 851 P.2d 307 (Colo.App.1993).....	5

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 24-4-106(7).....	4
C.R.S. § 39-1-102(1.6).....	1, 4
C.R.S. § 39-1-102(1.6)(a)	5, 9
C.R.S. § 39-1-102(1.6)(a)(I)	7
C.R.S. § 39-1-102(1.6)(a)(IV)	8, 9
C.R.S. § 39-1-102(3.5).....	4, 5, 6, 9
C.R.S. § 39-1-103(5)(a)	1, 10, 12
C.R.S. § 39-1-103(8)(a)(I)	10
C.R.S. § 39-1-104(10.2)(d).....	10
C.R.S. § 39-1-105	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>3 Assessor's Reference Library § 5.17</i>	6
<i>5 Assessor's Reference Library § 2.19</i>	11
<i>5 Assessor's Reference Library § 2.20</i>	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const., art. X § 20(8)(c) 1, 10
